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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES 

1. NOTES APPEAR ON VARIOUS DRAWINGS FOR DIFFERENT 

DRAWING ABBREVIATIONS: 

A   E                           L R V 

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN GENERAL NOTES: 

1. CO-ORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR RESPECTIVE 

Key Plan: 

Name of Project NEW MIDDLESEX COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING SYSTEM MATERIALS, REVIEW ALL SHEETS AND APPLY NOTES AC AIR CONDITIONING EA EACH L LARGE RAD RADIUS VAC VACUUM CEILING MOUNTED OR RECESSED ITEMS. 

TO RELATED BUILDING COMPONENTS. ACT ACOUSTIC CEILING TILES ELEC ELECTRICAL LK LOCK RB RUBBER BASE VB VIEW BOX 
Location: 1035 ADELAIDE ST. S LONDON, ON N6E 1R4 

2. WHERE MATERIALS ARE APPLIED TO, OR ARE IN DIRECT 
ADJ 
ADS 

ADJUSTABLE 
ADULT CHANGE STATION 

ELECR 
ELEV 

ELECTRICAL RACEWAY 
ELEVATOR 

LAM 
LAV 

LAMINATE(D) 
LAVATORY 

RD 
RECP 

ROOF DRAIN 
RECEPTACLE 

VCT 
VENT 

VINYL COMPOSITE TILE 
VENTILATED, VENTILATOR OR   

2. FINAL LOCATION OF ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL FIXTURES TO BE 

CONFIRMED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. CO-ORDINATE ALL MECHANICAL AND 

ELECTRICAL ITEMS WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND 
CONTACT WITH WORK INSTALLED BY ANOTHER SUB- A.F.C. ABOVE FINISHED CEILING EMER EMERGENCY LT WT LIGHT WEIGHT REINF. REINFORCED VENTILATION REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO ANY WORK. 

OBC Reference 
CONTRACTOR, COMMENCEMENT OF WORK IMPLIES A.F.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR EMERLT EMERGENCY LIGHT REQ'D REQUIRED VERT VERTICAL 

ITEM Ontario 2012 Building Code Data Matrix Part 3 or 9 ACCEPTANCE OF THE SUBSTRATE AS SUITABLE FOR THE AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT ENCL ENCLOSURE M REV REVISED OR REVISION VEST VESTIBULE 3. FINAL LOCATION OF SPRINKLERED ITEMS NOT SHOWN IN ARCHITECTURAL 
References are to Division B unless noted APPLICATION INTENDED. ALP ALARM PANEL EP ELECTRICAL PANEL MAS MASONRY RM ROOM VOL VOLUME DRAWINGS TO BE CONFIRMED AT SHOP DRAWING REVIEW. 

1. Project Description Part 11 Part 3 Part 9 ALT ALTERNATE EPB EMERGENCY PUSH BUTTON MATL MATERIAL RO ROUGH OPENING VP VISION PANEL 
- Change of Use - Addition 3. ISOLATE DISSIMILAR METALS TO PREVENT GALVANIC ALUM ALUMINUM EQ EQUAL MAX MAXIMUM RS ROLLER SHADE VS VENT STACK 4. UNLESS DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE, CEILING TILES TO BE STARTED AS SHOWN FROM 

D 

2. Major Occupancy(s) 

- New - Alteration 

GROUP 'D' - Business and Personsal Services 

11.1 to 11.4 1.1.2.[A] 

3.1.2.1.(1) 

1.1.2.[A] 

9.10.1.3. 

9.10.2 

CORROSION. 

4. OPENINGS IN RATED WALL, FLOOR, CEILING AND ROOF 
ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE SEALED WITH PENETRATIONS SEALANT 

ANOD 
AP 
ARCH. 
ASPH 

ANODIZED 
ACCESS PANEL 
ARCHITECTURAL 
ASPHALT 

EQUIP 
ETC 
EW 
EXH 

EQUIPMENT 
ETCETERA 
EACH WAY 
EXHAUST 

MB 
MDF 
MECH 
MED 

MONITOR BRACKET 
MEDIUM DENSITY FIBREBOARD 
MECHANICAL 
MEDIUM 

RSH 
RSF 
RWL 

RECESSED SOAP HOLDER 
RESILIENT SHEET FLOORING 
RAIN WATER LEADER 

W 

W 
WB 

WALL MOUNTED CABINET 
WHITE BOARD 

5. 

THE CENTER POINT OF ROOMS TYPICAL. 

EXISTING STEEL BEAMS AND POSTS WHERE EXPOSED TO BE PAINTED C/W 

INTUMESCENT COATING WHERE REQUIRED TO BE FIRE RATED (CO-ORDINATE WITH 

LIFE SAFETY DRAWINGS). 
SYSTEMS MEETING OR EXCEEDING THE REQUIRED FIRE AVB AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER EXIST EXISTING MER MEDICAL EQUIPMENT RAIL S W/C WATER CLOSET 
RESISTANCE RATING. EXP EXPANSION MEZZ MEZZANINE S SMALL WCL WALL CLOCK 6. ALL INTERIOR CEILING BULKHEAD SYSTEMS TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH METAL 

-
B EXP JT EXPANSION JOINT MH MANHOLE SAN SANITARY WD WOOD FRAMING TYPICAL, NOT WOOD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

3. Building Area (m²) Existing - 832.9 SF 
Area of 

Alteration -
0.0 SF New - 8965.0 SF Total - 9797.9 SF 1.4.1.2. [A] 1.4.1.2. [A] 

5. MAINTAIN THE FIRE RATINGS OF CONSTRUCTION AROUND 
CABINETS, PANELS, AND BOXES RECESSED IN FIRE RATED 

B 
BCT 

BASE CABINET 
BABY CHANGE TABLE 

EXS 
EXT 

EXIT SIGN 
EXTERIOR 

MIN 
MISC 

MINIMUM 
MISCELLANEOUS 

SCH 
SC 

SCHEDULE 
SHARPS CONTAINER 

WDS 
WG 

WALL DOOR STOPPER 
WIRE GLASS 7. SHOP DRAWINGS TO BE CONSISTENT WITH DIMENSIONED UNITS AS ILLUSTRATED ON 

4. Gross Area (m²) 
Existing -

Basement 
0.0 SF New -

Basement 
1602.0 SF 

1.4.1.2. [A] 1.4.1.2. [A] 

WALL, FLOOR AND CEILING ASSEMBLIES. 

6. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS PERIMETER FIRE STOPPING BETWEEN 
FLOORS AND CO-ORDINATE THE INSTALLATION WITH THE 

BD 
B.F. 
BFSS 
BH 

BOARD 
BARRIER FREE 
BARRIER FREE SHOWER SEAT 
BENCH 

EWC 

F 

FA 

EPOXY WALL COATING 

FIRE ALARM 

MO 
MTD 
MTL 
MP 

MASONRY OPENING 
MOUNTED 
METAL 
METAL PANEL 

SD 
SECT 
SFR 
SGT 

SOAP DISPENSER 
SECTION 
SYSTEM FURNITURE RAIL 
SAFETY GLASS-TEMPERED 

WHC 
WMTV 
W/ 
W/O 

WATERLESS HAND CLEANER 
WALL MOUNTED TV 
WITH 
WITHOUT 8. 

THIS DRAWING OR THEY WILL BE REJECTED (IMPERIAL AND METRIC BOTH SHOWN IS 

ACCEPTABLE); ALSO AIR GRILLES ARE TO REFERENCE THE ROOM # THEY ARE 

INSTALLED (AND ANY OTHER ITEMS TYPICAL). 

REFER TO WALL SECTIONS AND REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR ALL NEW CEILING 

Existing -

Main 
0.0 SF New -

Main 
8965.0 SF 

EXTERIOR WALL. FIRE RATING OF STOPPING SHALL MATCH 
FIRE RATING OF FLOOR CONSTRUCTION. 

BGL 
BLDG. 

BUMPER GUARDRAIL 
BUILDING 

FC 
FD 

FULL HEIGHT CABINET 
FLOOR DRAIN 

MULL 
MIR 

MULLION 
MIRROR 

SH 
SHF 

SHEET 
SHELF 

WPP 
WR 

WALL PROTECTION PANEL 
WASHROOM 

HEIGHTS. VERIFY DEPTH REQUIRED FOR ALL INFRASTRUCTURE AND EQUIPMENT 

PRIOR TO INSTALLING CEILING FRAMING SYSTEMS. 

BLK BLOCK FDN FOUNDATION SIM SIMILAR WW WOOD WAINSCOT 
Existing - 0.0 SF New - 6220.0 SF 7. FIELD MEASURE AND CONFIRM DIMENSIONS FOR OWNER BM BENCH MARK FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER N SL SLOPE WWM WELDED WIRE MESH 9. THIS DRAWING IS NOT AN INTERFERENCE PLAN. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 

Second 

Existing -

Totals 
0.0 SF 

Second 

New -

Totals 
16787.0 SF Total - 16787.0 SF 

PROVIDED EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS. 

8. PROVIDE STIFFENERS, BRACING, BACKING PLATES AND 

BSMT 
BTM 

BASEMENT 
BOTTOM 

FEC 
FH 
FHC 

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET 
FIRE HYDRANT 
FIRE HOSE CABINET 

N/A 
NC 
N.I.C. 

NOT APPLICABLE 
NON CORROSIVE 
NOT IN CONTRACT 

SMIR 
SND 
S.O.I.C. 

SAFETY MIRROR 
SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER 
SUPPLIED BY OWNER   

Z 

ZV ZONE VALVE 

ON SITE CO-ORDINATION OF ALL TRADES. FAILURE TO FULLY SITE CO-ORDINATE 

CEILING WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED GROUNDS FOR ADDITIONAL COSTS TO THE 

OWNER. 

BLOCKING REQUIRED FOR SECURE INSTALLATION OF TOILET C FIN FINISH OR FINISHED No. NUMBER INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR 10. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL FIXTURES ARE INDICATED FOR REFERENCE 
5. Number of Storey's Above 

Grade -
2 

Below Grade -
1 1.4.1.2. [A] 

& 3.2.1.1 

1.4.1.2. [A] 

& 3.2.1.1 

PARTITIONS, DOORS AND DOOR HARDWARE INCLUDING WALL 
MOUNTED DOOR STOPS, HANDRAILS, WALL MOUNTED 

CB 
C/C 

CATCH BASIN 
CENTER TO CENTER 

FL 
FLUOR 

FLOOR 
FLUORESCENT 

NOM 
NP 

NOMINAL 
NORMAL POWER 

S.O.I.O. SUPPLIED BY OWNER 
INSTALLED BY OWNER 

   SYMBOL 

Ø DIAMETER 
PURPOSES ONLY. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS FOR 

LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES. 
SHELVES, OPERABLE PARTITIONS, MISCELLANEOUS CFT CERAMIC FLOOR TILE F.R.R. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING NTS NOT TO SCALE SP SPANDREL PANEL 

6. Number of Streets/Fire Fighter Access 
2 

3.2.2.10 & 3.2.5. 9.10.20 EQUIPMENT AND SUSPENDED MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL CG CORNER GUARD FXTR FIXTURE SPEC(S) SPECIFICATIONS 11. ADDITIONAL WORK MAY BE REQUIRED; REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL 

EQUIPMENT. REFER TO SHEET AG200. CH COAT HOOK O SPK SPEAKER DOCUMENTS FOR COMPLETE SCOPE OF WORK. REMOVE AND REINSTATE CEILING 

7. Building Height 
MAIN BUILDING: AVERAGE ROOF HT = 38' - 2" SIGN TOWER: HT = 58' - 5" 9. COORDINATE ALL BASE AND HOUSEKEEPING PADS WITH 

CIP 
CJ 

CAST-IN-PLACE 
CONTROL JOINT 

G 

GA GAUGE 
O 
O.C. 

OPEN 
ON CENTER 

SQ 
SS 

SQUARE 
STAINLESS STEEL 

AS REQUIRED TO EXECUTE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SCOPE OF WORK. 

MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT. CO CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS GALV GALVANIZED OD OUTSIDE DIMENSION SSSHF STAINLESS STEEL SHELF 
8. Building Classification 

3.2.2.54 GROUP D, UP TO 3 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED 
3.2.2.20-.83 9.10.2 ORDINATE EXACT SIZE AND PLACEMENT OF EQUIPMENT BASE 

AND HOUSEKEEPING PADS WITH EQUIPMENT TO BE PROVIDED. 
CL 
CLG 

CENTER LINE 
CEILING 

GB 
GEMS 

GRAB BAR 
GE MEDICAL SYSTEM 

OGL 
OH 

OBSCURE GLASS 
OVERHEAD 

STD 
STL 

STANDARD 
STEEL 

9. Sprinkler System Proposed 
Entire Building (Renovated Area) 3.2.2.20-.83 9.10.8.2 10. LOCATE ACCESS PANELS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. FOR 

Selected Compartments 

3.2.1.5. 

3.2.2.17. 

INDEX INDEX 

ACCESS PANELS NOT SHOWN BUT REQUIRED BY PROVISIONS 
OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, LOCATE IN ACCORDANCE 

Selected Floor Areas WITH APPLICABLE CODES. SUBMIT PROPOSED LOCATIONS TO 
THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE PRIOR TO 

Basement In Lieu of Roof Rating INSTALLATION. 

C Not Required 
11. DO NOT OBSTRUCT ACCESS TO EXISTING EXITS, OR REDUCE 

CLR COLOUR GL GLASS OPP OPPOSITE STM STORM 
CLT CLOSET GR GRADE OWSJ OPEN WEB STEEL JOIST STRUCT STRUCTURAL 
CO CLEAN OUT GRL GUARD RAIL O2 OXYGEN SUSP SUSPENSION 
COL COLUMN GSU GLAZED STRUCTURAL UNIT SV SHEET VINYL 
COMM COMMUNICATION GYP GYPSUM WALL BOARD P SW SWITCH 
CONC. CONCRETE PA PUBLIC ADDRESS SWBD SWITCH BOARD 
CONN CONNECTION H PB PUSH BUTTON 
CONST CONSTRUCTION HB HOSE BIB PC PRE CAST CONCRETE T 

CONT. CONTINUOUS HBRD HEADBOARD PDP POWER DISTRIBUTION PANEL TB TACKBOARD 
EXISTINGTHE WIDTH OF PUBLIC CORRIDORS.10. Standpipe Required COORD. CO-ORDINATE HC HANDICAPPED PF PRE FINISHED T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE3.2.9. N/AYes No 
BUILDINGCP CONTROL PANEL HD HAND DRYER P.LAM PLASTIC LAMINATE TEL TELEPHONE 

11. Fire Alarm Required 12. FULLY LAYOUT GRID, WALL, AND OPENING PLACEMENT IN AN3.2.4. 9.10.18 CPT CARPET HH HANDHELD SHOWER SYSTEM PLYWD PLYWOOD TEMP TEMPORARYYes No 
AREA PRIOR TO START OF PARTITION CONSTRUCTION. VERIFY CR CARD READER HM HOLLOW METAL PNP PIN PAD THERM THERMOSTAT

12. Water Service / Supply is Adequate 
3.2.5.7. N/A THAT DIMENSIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH REQUIREMENTSYes No CSK COUNTERSUNK HORZ HORIZONTAL PO POWER OUTLET THK THICK 

INDICATED IN THE DOCUMENTS. REFER ANY DIMENSIONAL CT CURTAIN TRACK HP HIGH POINT PP PUSH PAD THRSLD THRESHOLD13. High Building 
3.2.6. N/AYes No INCONSISTENCIES TO THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION PRIOR CWT CERAMIC WALL TILE HR HOUR PPE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT TME TO MATCH EXISTING 

TO THE START OF PARTITION CONSTRUCTION. LINE OF SITE WORK LINE OF SITE WORKHRL HAND RAIL PR PAIR TRANS TRANSITION 
3.2.2.20-.83 9.10.614. Construction Restrictions 

D HSS HOLLOW STRUCTURAL STEEL PRELIM PRELIMINARY T/O TOP OF
Combustible Permitted Non-Combustible Required Both 

13. REFER TO BUILDING AND WALL SECTIONS FOR FINISHED FLOOR DET DETAIL HT HEIGHT PRS PRIVACY SCREEN TPD TOILET PAPER DISPENSER 
ELEVATIONS DF DRINKING/ BOTTLE FOUNTAIN HTR HEATER PS PULL STATION TVB TELEVISION BRACKETActual Construction PROPOSED 

Combustible Non-Combustible Both DIA DIAMETER TYP TYPICALHWS HAND WASH SINK PT PRESSURE TREATED 
14. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF DIFFUSERS, SPEAKERS, DIM DIMENSION PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

Heavy Timber SPRINKLER HEADS, AND ACCESS PANELS WITH LIGHTING BUILDINGDIV DIVISION I PTN PARTITION UNo Yes BothConstruction 
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LOT FRONTAGE (MIN.) 
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= 4.8M 

114 m 

139.2 m (FRONT SETBACK) 

31.8 m (INTERIOR SIDE YARD SETBACK, NORTH) 

48.7 m (INTERIOR SIDE YARD SETBACK, SOUTH) 

55.7 m (REAR YARD SETBACK) 

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION 

FIRE ROUTE (CENTRELINE) LS 

EX. LS 

EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCE 

NEW CHAINLINK FENCE 

LIGHT STANDARD 

EXISTING LIGHT STANDARD 

D 

LANDSCAPE OPEN SPACE MIN. 

LOT (BLDG.) COVERAGE MAX. 

HEIGHT MAX. 

OPEN STORAGE MAX. 

BUILDING AREA (MAX.) 

PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, DATUMS AND 

LEVELS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.  ALL ERRORS AND OMISSIONS TO 

BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE SCALED FOR THE PURPOSE OF VERIFYING 

DIMENSIONS.

ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS ARE THE COPYRIGHT 

PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MUST BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST.  

REPRODUCTION OF DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS IN 

PART OF WHOLE IS FORBIDDEN WITHOUT THE ARCHITECT'S WRITTEN PERMISSION

THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE USED FOR BUILDING PURPOSES UNTIL 

COUNTERSIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT.
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